After the Business Combination, assuming no redemptions of common stock for cash, CHAC’s current public stockholders will own approximately 20% of the

outstanding CHAC Shares, CHAC’s current directors, officers and affiliates will own approximately 7% of the outstanding CHAC Shares, and the former stockholders of
BiomX will own approximately 73% of the outstanding CHAC Shares. Assuming redemption by holders of 1,568,373 CHAC’s outstanding common stock, CHAC public
stockholders will own approximately 14% of the outstanding CHAC Shares, CHAC’s Sponsor and current directors, officers and affiliates will own approximately 7% of the
outstanding CHAC Shares, and the former stockholders of BiomX will own approximately 78% of the outstanding CHAC Shares. The above numbers (i) include the Escrow
Shares and (ii) assume that there are no purchase price adjustments or indemnification payments.

3

PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2019
(in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

Scenario 1
Assuming No

 Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

 Redemptions into Cash

(A)

BiomX
(B)

Chardan
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 16,145  $ 697  $ 70,881(1)
   (1,300)(2)
   (500)(3)  $ 85,923   (15,881)(4)  $ 70,042

Restricted cash   92   —   —   92   —   92
Short-term deposits   18,617   —   —   18,617   —   18,617
Related party receivable   45   —   —   45   —   45
Other receivables   228   —   —   228   —   228
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   —   40   —   40   —   40

Total Current Assets   35,127   737   69,081   104,945   (15,881)   89,064
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   70,881   (70,881)(1)   —   —   —
Operating lease right-of-use asset   594   —   —   594   —   594
Property and equipment, net   1,448   —   —   1,448   —   1,448
In-process research and development   4,556   —   —   4,556   —   4,556
Other assets   5   1   —   6   —   6

Total Assets  $ 41,730  $ 71,619  $ (1,800)  $ 111,549  $ (15,881)  $ 95,668

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 2,002  $ 235  $ (222)(2)  $ 2,015  $ —  $ 2,015
Short-term leases   202   —   —   202   —   202
Taxes payable   —   136   —   136   —   136

Total Current Liabilities   2,204   371   (222)   2,353   —   2,353
Promissory note – related party   —   500   (500)(3)   —   —   —
Contingent liabilities   903   —   —   903   —   903
Long-term lease liabilities   392   —   —   392   —   392

Total Liabilities   3,499   871   (722)   3,648   —   3,648

Commitments and Contingencies

Common stock subject to redemption   —   65,748   (65,748)(4)   —   —   —

Stockholders’ Equity

Ordinary shares   3   —   (3)(5)   —   —   —
Preferred shares   9   —   (9)(5)   —   —   —
Common stock   —   —   1(4)

   2(5)   3   (1)(4)   2
Additional paid-in capital   66,831   4,654   65,747(4)

   356(5)   137,588   (15,880)(4)   121,708
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)   (28,612)   346   (1,078)(2)

   (346)(4)   (29,690)   —   (29,690)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   38,231   5,000   64,670   107,901   (15,881)   92,020
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 41,730  $ 71,619  $ (1,800)  $ 111,549  $ (15,881)  $ 95,668

4

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Balance Sheet

(A) Derived from the unaudited interim consolidated balance sheet of BiomX as of June 30, 2019.

(B) Derived from the audited consolidated balance sheet of CHAC as of June 30, 2019.

(1) To reflect the release of cash from marketable securities held in the trust account.

(2) To reflect the payment of estimated legal, financial advisory and other professional fees related to the Business Combination.

(3) To reflect the repayment in July 2019 of promissory notes to related party.

(4) In Scenario 1, which assumes no CHAC stockholders exercise their redemption rights, the common stock subject to redemption for cash amounting to $65,747,000 would

[…]

be transferred to permanent equity. In Scenario 2, which assumes the same facts as described in Items 1, 2 and 3 above, but also assumes the maximum number of shares
are redeemed for cash by the CHAC stockholders, $15,880,000 would be paid out in cash. The $15,880,000, or 1,568,373, shares of common stock, represents the
maximum redemption amount providing for a minimum of $55,000,000 remaining in the trust account, after giving effect to payments to redeeming stockholders based on
a consummation of the Business Combination on June 30, 2019.

(5) To reflect the recapitalization of BiomX through (a) the contribution of all the share capital in BiomX to CHAC, (b) the issuance of 16,625,000 CHAC Shares and (c) the

elimination of the historical accumulated deficit of CHAC, the accounting acquiree.

5

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

Scenario 1
Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(A)

BiomX
(B)

CHAC
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Research and development  $ 5,600  $ —  $ —  $ 5,600  $ —  $ 5,600
General and administrative expenses   2,190   389   (478)(1)   2,101   —   2,101

Operating loss   7,790   389   (478)   7,701   —   7,701

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   —   (832)   832(2)   —   —   —
Unrealized gain on marketable

securities   —   (15)   15(2)   —   —   —
Other income, net   (787)   (6)   —   (793)   —   (793)

Loss (income) before income taxes   7,003   (464)   369   6,908   —   6,908
Provision for income taxes   127   (127)(3)   —   —(2)   —

Net loss (income)  $ 7,003  $ (337)  $ 242  $ 6,908  $ —  $ 6,908

Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted   1,996,149   23,378,851(4)   25,375,000   (1,568,373)(4)   23,806,627
Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ 0.15   $ 0.27   $ 0.29

6

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

Scenario 1
Assuming No

Redemptions into Cash

Scenario 2
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash

(C)

BiomX
(D)

CHAC
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Research and development  $ 9,135  $ —  $ —  $ 9,135  $ —  $ 9,135
General and administrative expenses   3,360   17   —   3,377   —   3,377

Operating loss   12,495   17   —   12,512   —   12,512

Other (income) expense:

Interest income   —   (55)   55(1)   —   —   —
Unrealized loss on marketable securities  —   21   (21)(1)   —   —   —
Other expense, net   225   —   —   225   —   225

Loss (income) before income taxes   12,720   (17)   34   12,737   —   12,737
Provision for income taxes   8   (8)(2)   —   —(2)   —

Net loss (income)  $ 12,720  $ (9)  $ 26  $ 12,737  $ —  $ 12,737

Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted   1,782,502   23,592,498(3)   25,375,000   (1,586,373)(3)   23,806,627
Basic and diluted net loss (income) per

share   $ 0.01   $ 0.50   $ 0.54

7

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Statements of Operations

(A) Derived from the unaudited interim consolidated statement of operations of BiomX for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

(B) Derived from the audited consolidated statement of operations of CHAC for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

(C) Derived from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive loss of BiomX for the year ended December 31, 2018.